3010 EISENBRAUN, HANEL, SCHORNO, DILGEN, AND OSIECKI VOL. 32
chromatography as described above) in 320 ml of acetic acid and
11 ml of water was stirred and warmed a t  65' for 4 hr under
nitrogen. The solution was cooled in an ice-water bath, neu-
tralized to pH 9 with 10% sodium hydroxide, and the product
was isolated by ether extraction (three 500-ml portions): yield,
19.5 g of 6 plus 2: vpc analysis showed 6-3 ~ 7 5 : 2 5 ;  Xmax 249
mp (e 11,790). Material from combined runs totaling 25.3 g

R. B. Bates, E. J.  Eisenbraun, and S. M. McElvain, abid., 80, 3420 (1958).
(c) We thank Dr. K. Loening, Chemical Abstracts Service, for advice in
selection of the numbering system for this series.
(4) (a) 9. M. McElvain and E. J. Eisenbraun, J .  Am. Chem. Soc., 77,  1599
(1955); (b) S. M. McElvain, R. D. Bright, and P. R. Johnson, ibid.. 63,
1558 (1941).
OCTOBER 1967 SYNTHESIS OF NEPETIC ACIDS 3011
CHART I4
0
COzH AC~O,H+
q C H 3  2 103% 3 HzO
OH-,H202 ~
4aY
la
1 O B f
&COzH
C OzH COZH' &I:: 7
- 43" +8S0 + 6 9 O
mp 118' mp 1 1 5 O  mp 132"
4 5 6
l b
i 03. NaBH4,OI- t
a -43", +86", and f69" are [ a ] ~  values for compounds 4, 5, and 6, respectively.
CHART I1
OCg3- /fHsOH or @: OH , H  ,CHzNz NaH, CH30C02CH3 t
$o
(+)-sa CO2R C 4 R
(+)-loa, R= CHa ( f ) - l la ,R=CH3 (')-9b
(+)-lob, R= CzHs (+)-llb,  R=CaHs
(t)-IOc,R=CzHs ( 2 )-l lc,  R = CzHs
(+)-e
&O2R b;o, b C G R  k C 4 R
COzR COZR COaR COaR
(+).12a, R = H (-)-13a, R = H (-.)44a, R = H (-)-l%, R = H
(+ -12b, R =  CHI ( - ) a b ,  R=CHs (-)-14b, R =  CHs (+)-15b, R=CHs
(?)-12c, R = H  (+)-13c, R = H  ( rt: ) -14~ ,  R = H (+)-15c,R=H
($)-1Zd,R=CHS (?)-13d,R= CHa (?)-14d,R= CH8 (i)-lSd,R=CHa
countered as impure degradation products of genipin.
Their structures, 13a and 15a, along with those of the
remaining acids of this series, 12a and 14a, are shown in
Chart 11.
Aside from extensive instrumental studies, the
earlier structure and absolute configuration proof for
genipin (16) rests largely on the isolation in 32% yield
of crystalline 17, mp 81.5-83", from the mixture of
hydrogenation products of 16 and its subsequent deg-
radation with ozone and hydrogen peroxide to 3-meth-
ylcyclopentane-l,2-dicarboxylic acid (lsa), mp 136-
137", which has a plain positive optical rotatory dis-
persion (ORD) curve.5 These conversions are shown
in Chart 111. Our current studies show that synthetic
15a gives a positive Cotton effect curve. The ORD
curve of 15a is similar to the curve obtained from 15a
from genipin.
A nepetalactone-derived nepetic acid was not avail-
able for comparison; consequently 15a obtained from
genipin (16) was identified5 by conversion t o  13a, and
the latter, although impure, was considered to be the
antipode of (+ )-trans, cis- (3s) -methylc yclopentane- 1,2-
dicarboxylic acid (5 )  derived from ne~eta lac tone .~~
The properties of the nepetalactone-derived cis,trans-
nepetic acid (6)3b and the infrared spectrum of the
racemic acid 14cZa were used to help establish the abso-
lute configuration, stereochemistry, and structure of
monotropein (18).6 Monotropein (18) and genipin (16)
(5) C. Djerassi, T. Nakano, A. N. James, L. H. Zalkow, E. J. Eisenbraun,
and J. N .  Shoolery, J .  Org. Chem., 26, 1192 (1961).
CHART I11
,OH
I
CO2CH3 COzCH3
16 17
6 15a